PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AKZO Nobel NV	09/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Crown Brands Limited		
Street Address:	Crown House, Hollins Road		
City:	Darwen, Lancashire		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code: BB3 0BG			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6569961	
Patent Number:	7261863	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (631)474-5374

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (631)474-5373

EDSchindler@att.net, EdwinSchindler@gmail.com,

Email: EdwinSchindler@yahoo.com,

michael.harrison@gilholmharrison.com

Correspondent Name: Edwin D. Schindler

Address Line 1: Five Hirsch Avenue, P. O. Box 966
Address Line 4: Coram, NEW YORK 11727-0966

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edwin D. Schindler

Total Attachments: 7

source=AKZO Nobel NV-Crown Brands Ltd. Patent Assignment (4-2-2009)#page1.tif source=AKZO Nobel NV-Crown Brands Ltd. Patent Assignment (4-2-2009)#page2.tif source=AKZO Nobel NV-Crown Brands Ltd. Patent Assignment (4-2-2009)#page3.tif

PATENT 500825120 REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0191

OF \$80.00 6569961

source=AKZO Nobel NV-Crown Brands Ltd. Patent Assignment (4-2-2009)#page4.tif source=AKZO Nobel NV-Crown Brands Ltd. Patent Assignment (4-2-2009)#page5.tif source=AKZO Nobel NV-Crown Brands Ltd. Patent Assignment (4-2-2009)#page6.tif source=AKZO Nobel NV-Crown Brands Ltd. Patent Assignment (4-2-2009)#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0192 DATED 30 September 2008

(1) AKZO NOBEL NV

- and -

(2) CROWN BRANDS LIMITED

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT

CONTENTS

1.	ASSIGNMENT
2.	FURTHER ASSURANCE
3.	GOVERNING LAW
SCHEI	DULE
	Patents

TAILNI

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made 30 September 2008

BETWEEN:

- (1) AKZO NOBEL NV (registered by the Netherlands Chamber of Commerce under registration number 09007908) whose registered office is situated at Velperweg 76, 6824 BM,. Arnhem, The Netherlands ("Assignor"); and
- (2) CROWN BRANDS LIMITED (registered in England and Wales with company number 06667042) whose registered office is situated at Crown House, Hollins Road, Darwen, Lancashire BB3 0BG ("Assignee").

WHEREAS:

- A The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents and applicant for registration of the patent applications details of which are set out in the schedule hereto ("Patents").
- B The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment set out at paragraph 7 of the agreement relating to the Sale and Purchase of shares and assets comprising the Crown Paints business dated 19 August 2008 from Broomco (4155) Limited, Broomco (4154) Limited, Endless Fund II Investments LLP and Broomco (4164) Limited to Akzo Nobel Decorative Coatings Limited, Macpherson Limited, Nobel Industries Holding BV and Akzo Nobel Coatings International BV (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with all rights, privileges and advantages thereto (including, without limitation, the right to take proceedings, recover and retain damages and obtain all other remedies in respect of past infringements thereof) to hold unto the Assignee absolutely for the full term of the Patents.

2. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor shall, at the request and cost of the Assignee, execute any further documents and do all such reasonable acts and things that may be necessary to secure the vesting in the Assignee or its nominee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder.

KMB/MANDP/95313/120002/UKM/20823143.1

-PATENT

3. GOVERNING LAW

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts in relation to all matters arising out of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by or on behalf of the parties on the date first above written.

KMB/MANDP/95313/120002/UKM/20823143.1

4

PATENT REEL: 022494 FRAME: 0196

SCHEDULE

The same

Patents

Patrict	Territory	States	Application Number	Registered Number
EMULSION POLYMERISATION PROCESS AND REACTOR FOR SUCH / A PROCESS (ACO2739)	USA /	Granted	710945/09	6569961
	Canada	/ Granted	2390505	2390505
	India ,	Granted	00693/CHE/2002	218962
	Japan ,	Pending	536285/2001	
CLOSED LOOP CONTINUOUS POLYMERISATION (REACTOR AND POLYMERISATION PROCESS (ADN2653)	Germany	Granted	99938230.2	1113871
	Spain	/ Granted	99938230.2	1113871
	France	Granted	99938230.2	1113871
	United Kingdom	Granted	99938230.2	1113871
	Netherlands .	Granted	99938230.2	1113871
	Sweden	Granted	99938230.2	1113871
	India v	/ Granted	2302/MAS/98	211066
	Canada v		2339771	2339771
	Europe >	Granted	99938230.2-2104	1113871
	Japan √	Pending	563389/2000	
	USA 7	Granted	778192/09	7261863

Tonyton

KMB/MANDP/95313/120002/UKM/20823143.1

J

HAILNI

Signed by for and on behalf of AKZO NOBEL NV

P.H.van Deurson

H.S. HE 10A

Signed by for and on behalf of CROWN BRANDS LIMITED



Signed by for and on behalf of AKZO NOBEL COATINGS INTERNATIONAL BV

Signed by for and on behalf of CROWN BRANDS LIMITED

) P. H. van Deursen

H. S. HEIDA

KMB/KMB/95313/120002/UKM/20830436.1

4